

No. 04-70

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

ALLAPATTAH SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
EXXON CORPORATION**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ
ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

February 25, 2005

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PASSAGE OF CAFA UNDERMINES, RATHER THAN SUPPORTS, RESPONDENTS' INTERPRETATION OF § 1367	2
II. CAFA IS NOT RETROACTIVE AND DOES NOT ALTER THE APPROPRIATE OUTCOME IN THIS CASE.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003).....	5
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	6
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	2
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Global Group. L.P.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1920 (2004).....	6
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1978).....	6
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	2
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	3
STATUTES	
Class Action Fairness Act, S. 5, 109th Cong. (2005) (enacted).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
§ 1332	1
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>Restatement (Second) Judgments</i> (1982).....	7
